Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted   107.9   108.1

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   HERCULES INCORPORATED
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   MARCH 31, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

ASSETS   Hercules   Business(6)  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------   -----------  -----------   ---------

Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents   $   52   $   --   $   271(7)   $   323
 Accounts and notes receivable, net   318   --   --   318
 Inventories   161   --   --   161
 Assets of business held for sale   1,914   (1,914)   --   --
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total current assets   2,445   (1,914)   271   802
Property, plant, and equipment   1,866   --   --   1,866
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (1,208)   --   --   (1,208)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
 Net property, plant, and equipment   658   --   --   658
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   610   --   --   610
Other assets   775   --   (72)(9)   703
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total assets   $ 4,488   $(1,914)   $   199   $ 2,773
   =======   =======   =======   =======
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable   $   131   $   --   $   --   $   131
 Accrued expenses   515   --   (24)(10)   491
 Short-term debt   205   --   (181)(7)   24
 Liabilities of business held for sale   280   (280)   --   --
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total current liabilities   1,131   (280)   (205)   646
Long-term debt   1,984   --   (1,313)(8)   671
Deferred income taxes   191   --   --   191

Edgar Filing: HERCULES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Postretirement benefits and other liabilities   478   --   --   478
Commitments and contingencies   --   --   --   --
Company-obligated preferred securities of subsidiary trusts   624   --   --   624
Stockholders' equity
 Series preferred stock   --   --   --   --
 Common stock (shares issued:
   2002 - 159,984,444)   83   --   --   83
 Additional paid-in capital   691   --   --   691
 Unearned compensation   (104)   --   --   (104)
 Other comprehensive losses   (273)   113   --   (160)
 Retained earnings   1,520   (1,747)   1,717(11)   1,490
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   1,917   (1,634)   1,717   2,000
Reacquired stock, at cost (shares:
   2002 - 50,964,488)   (1,837)   --   --   (1,837)
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total stockholders' equity   80   (1,634)   1,717   163
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 4,488   $(1,914)   $   199   $ 2,773
   =======   =======   =======   =======

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   HERCULES INCORPORATED
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (UNAUDITED)

1.   Eliminates the results of operations of our Water Treatment Business
   for the period as if the divestiture had been completed as of the
   beginning of the period presented.

2.   Pursuant to a distribution agreement with GESM, the Company will